
1
8
0
0
5

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. X. H

4/26/2022

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Agreement with RFIP, Inc. (C219010), ethernet radios, replacement, and 
ongoing maintenance services, estimated increase of $700,000. 

Purpose:
To amend the Scope of Services and Deliverables to include commodities and services provided 
in accordance with the municipalization of water and wastewater systems at Tinker Air Force Base 
in accordance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) and Defense Federal Acquisition 
Regulation (DFAR).

Background:
On February 16, 2021, the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust (OCWUT), and RFIP, Inc., entered 
into a Professional Services Agreement for ethernet radios, replacement, and ongoing maintenance 
services. These services included a plan to replace microwave radios along the Atoka Pipeline and 
McGee Creek Pipeline as they have reached the end of their useful life. The plan includes ongoing 
maintenance support. 

RFIP, Inc. agrees to provide additional commodities and services in accordance with the FAR and 
DFAR in Amendment No. 1.

Both parties agree to amend the Scope of Services and Deliverables of the Professional Services 
Agreement through February 15, 2026. Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Agreement with RFIP, Inc. 

Estimated Cost:
Original estimated cost: $1,000,000
Amendment No. 1      700,000
Revised estimated cost: $1,700,000

Source of Funds:
OCWUT-Water Facility Account/Sewer Facility Account-OCWUT-Water Trust Capital/Sewer 
Trust Capital- Water Automation/Instrumentation/Sewer Automation/Instrumentation -Project 
WXXXX/SXXXX- Capitalized IT Systems/Software
(360-3060/3560-3901600/3801600-06609/07609-Project WXXXX/SXXXX-54164001) 



1
8
0
0
5

OCWUT-Water Trustee Account/Sewer Trustee Account-OCWUT-Water Trust 
Operations/Sewer Trust Operations-Water Automation/Instrumentation/Sewer 
Automation/Instrumentation -Miscellaneous Service Contracts 
(360-3010/3510-3901100/3801100-06609/07609-52010028)

OCWUT–Water Tinker Facility Account/Sewer Tinker Facility Account–Water Trust 
Operations/Sewer Trust Operations–Water–Tinker Municipalization/Sewer–Tinker 
Municipalization-Project TWXXXX/TSXXXX-Capitalized IT Systems/Software 
(360–3062/3562–3901100/3801100–06040/07040–TWXXXX/TSXXXX-Capitalized IT 
Systems/Software)

OCWUT–Water Tinker Account/Sewer Tinker Account–Water Trust Operations/Sewer Trust 
Operations–Water–Tinker Municipalization/Sewer–Tinker Municipalization-Tinker 
Services/Tinker Supplies
(360–3072/3572–3901100/3801100–06040/07040–52040072/53040055)

Review:
Utilities Department

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the 
amendment.


